

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

EDUCATION FREEDOM PAC,  
Appellant,

vs.

RORY REID, AN INDIVIDUAL;  
BEVERLY ROGERS, AN  
INDIVIDUAL; AND BARBARA K.  
CEVASKE, IN HER OFFICIAL  
CAPACITY AS NEVADA SECRETARY  
OF STATE,  
Respondents.

Electronically Filed  
May 26 2022 12:33 a.m.  
Elizabeth A. Brown  
Clerk of Supreme Court  
Supreme Court Case No. 84736  
District Court Case No.  
22OC000281B

**APPEAL FROM ORDER OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT  
COURT CARSON CITY, NV**

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT**

JASON D. GUINASSO, ESQ.

Nevada Bar No. 8478

ALEX R. VELTO, ESQ.

Nevada Bar No. 14961

ASTRID A PEREZ, ESQ.

Nevada Bar No. 15977

5371 Kietzke Ln

Reno, Nevada 89511

[jguinasso@hutchlegal.com](mailto:jguinasso@hutchlegal.com)

[avelto@hutchlegal.com](mailto:avelto@hutchlegal.com)

[aperez@hutchlegal.com](mailto:aperez@hutchlegal.com)

Tel.: 775-853-8746

Fax: 775-201-9611

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF .....i**

**DISCLOSURE STATEMENT IN COMPLIANCE WITH NRAP 26.1**  
**..... ii**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....vi**

**APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF ..... 1**

**I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1**

**II. ROUTING STATEMENT.....2**

**III. ISSUES PRESENTED.....2**

**IV. INTRODUCTION .....3**

**V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....4**

**VI. BACKGROUND .....6**

**A. Statement of the Facts and Statement of the Case.....6**

**1. Education Freedom PAC lawfully filed its Initiative Petitions.6**

**2. Reid/Rodgers Challenge the Initiative ..... 13**

**a. Respondents intentionally delayed the district court’s ability to consider the Initiative Petitions—denying Education Freedom PAC its due process and using strategy to deny voters the right to vote. 13**

**b. The Parties briefed the issue before the district court before a hearing. .... 14**

**c. The district court consolidated the Constitutional Initiative Petition filings..... 16**

**3. The district court incorrectly invalidated the petition..... 16**

a. After reaching its own conclusion, the district court added Respondents’ proposed order to assist them in defending an appeal.

18

**VII. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....19**

**VIII. ARGUMENT .....19**

**A. Nevada voters are entitled to determine whether the Ballot measure is a good idea, not a district court.....19**

**B. The district court incorrectly determined the description was vague and incomplete.....20**

**1. The Description for the Initiative Petition (Case No. 28 1B) was sufficient as a matter of law. ....21**

**2. The district court erred when it determined the Petition was unclear, erroneously concluding the Description failed to discuss potential policy ramifications.....22**

**3. The Description does not contain a “material omission.” .....23**

**4. Even if the Description needed to discuss financial concerns, the Description contemplate them and provides notice to the public..25**

**a. The Description’s example of per-pupil funding levels is not misleading.....26**

**C. The district court incorrectly determined the Petition is an unfunded mandate.....26**

**1. Any prior Supreme Court rulings on Education Savings Account statutes are irrelevant to this Court’s consideration of the Initiative Petition.....28**

**D. The district Court incorrectly determined the Petition impaired the Legislature’s function. ....29**

<b>E. The district court should have dismissed the complaint on procedural grounds.</b> .....	31
<b>IX. CONCLUSION</b> .....	32
<b>ATTORNEY’S CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</b> .....	35
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b> .....	37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

122 Nev. 930, 947 142 P.3d 339, 350 (2006) .....29

132 Nev. 732, 739, 382 P.3d 886, 891 (2016). .....30, 31, 32

*Education Initiative PAC v. Community to Protect Nevada Jobs*. 129 Nev  
35, 293 P.3d 874 (2013) .....passim

*Farley v. Healey*, 431 P.2d 650, 652 (1967) .....20

*Farley v. Healey*, 431 P.2d 650, 652 (Cal. 1967) .....21

*Herbst Gaming Inc. v. Heller*, 122 Nev. 877, 141 P.3d 1224 (2006) .....19

*Las Vegas Taxpayer Accountability Comm. v. City Council of Cit of Las  
Vegas*, 125 Nev. 165, 176, 208 P.3d 429, 436 (2009).....21

*Nevada Judges Assn. v. Lau*, 112 Nev. 51, 57, 910 P.2d 898, 902 (1996) .....6

*Nevadans for the Prot. Of Prop. Rights, Inc. v. Heller*, 122 Nev. 894, 912,  
141 P.3d 1235, 1247 (2006) .....5, 6

*Prevent Sanctuary Cities*, 2018 WL 2272955, at \*2.....21

*Rogers v. Heller*, 117 Nev. 169, 18 P.3d 1034 (2001).....19, 30

**Statutes**

NRS 293.252(1) .....24

NRS 295.061 .....3, 16

NRS 295.061(1) .....passim

NRS 295.061(2) .....14

NRS 295.061(3) .....27

**Other Authorities**

SB 302 (2015) .....29, 30

SB 515 (2015) .....30

**Rules**

NRAP 4(a)(1)..... 1  
NRAP 17(a)(12).....2  
NRAP 17(a)(3).....2  
NRAP 26.1(a)..... ii  
NRAP 28(e)(1) .....36  
NRAP 32(a)(4).....36  
NRAP 32(a)(5).....36  
NRAP 32(a)(6).....36  
NRAP 32(a)(7).....36  
NRAP 32(a)(7)(C).....36  
NRAP 3A(b)(1)..... 1  
NRAP 3A(b)(3)..... 1

**Constitutional Provisions**

Nev. Const. art. 4, § 19 .....32  
Nev. Const. art 4, § 26 .....32  
Nev. Const. art. 4, § 38(1)(d) .....33  
Nev. Const. 9, § 2.....33  
Nev. Const. art. 10, §3B.....33  
Nev. Const. art. 11 .....8, 17  
Nev. Const. art. 11, § 2 .....33  
Nev. Const. art. 12, §1 .....33  
Nev. Const. art. 19 § 2 .....5  
Nev. Const. art. 19 § 2(1).....6  
Nev. Const. art. 19 § 6 .....passim
